WORK OF PARLIAMENT

WEEK OF FINANCE
MR. BUTLER'S PROPOSAL

With only two sittings days this
week, it is likely that Parliament
| will bo occupied for most of the
\ time with the debate on the re-
 m lines of the Estimates,
and with the Appropriation Bill
| The Premier (Mr. Hil) stated on
Saturday that the House would sit late
on Tuesday, and there was a chance
that the Estimates would be completed
before the House rose. He would bring
down the Appropriation Bill as soon as
possible. If time permitted, tne
Government was anxious to proceed with
the second reading of the Road and
Railway Transport Bill, and the taxa-
tion resolutions.

Proposed £600,000 Cut

The proposal of the leader
of the Opposition (Mr. But-
ler) to cut the Appropriation vote by
£600,000 has caused a good deal of
discussion in political and financial
circles. The Premlier's statement that
action has already been taken with re-
gard to expenditure on education, and
Investifation into other items proposed,
may perhaps lead to a compromise on
the point which the leader of the Op-
position has raised.

Premier will probably lay be-
fore t his Bill for the reduc-
tion of the sala f members of the

public service, appointed under certain
special Acts, he Minister of Labor
and EmPIn}rment (Mr. McInnes) has
%1?&1‘1 notice of two vital measures, one
or the establishment of a council to
devise proposals for the relief of unem-
Eln:,*menr.. and another to bring about
he better control of persons soliciting
money or goods for the relief of un-
employment. It is improbable that any
pf these Bills will reach the second
reading stage this week, although they
will be lald before the House.,

e —

REDUCING STATE EXPENDITURE

GOVERNMENT TAKES DEFINITE ACTION

EDUCATION, Sil_lnlEH SETTLEMENT, AGRICULTURE

PREMIER’S REPLY TO PROPOSED CUT IN APPROPRIATION ACT

—

“Definite action has already been taken with regard to the
cost of education,” said the Premier (Mr. Hill) on Sunday, *‘and
the necessary arrangements have been made for expert assis-
tance being granted to the Financial Committee.”

The Premier had previously indicated that the Finance Com-
mittee, in conjunction witlt experts, would investigate the ques-

tion of reducing expenditure on education.

and agriculture.

Referring to the proposal of the
leader of the Opposition (Mr. Butler)
to reduce the Appropriation Bill by
£600,000, Mr. Hill said such action would
only add to the embarrassments of the
Government in its attempt to place
the State finances on a sound basis
and to conform to the resolutions car-
ried at the recent Premiers' Conference,
namely, that Budgets would be bal-
anced.

—

Budget Must Balance

The position was that for the last

three years there had been increasin
deficiis in the public accounts, an
last. year the deficit reached the huge
sum of £1,625,000, The real accumu-
lated deficits of the last three years
was £3,784,860. The estimated deficit
for the vear 1930-31 on the same basis
0of expenditure as last year was
£3,000,000. Such a state of affairs
would not be allowed to continue, and
he, in common with other Australian
Treasurers, had undertaken that in
future the Budget should be balanced.
On 'top of that the Commonweal
Bank had informed the Government
that its present overdraft could not
be exceeded,

Heavy Interest Bill

he loan position had also been seri-
usly reviewed, When the Govern-
ent assumed office there were ar-
ars of borrowing of £3,000,000, and
finance these and the deflcits it
ad been necessary to resort to short-
‘borrowings.  These now amoun-
‘o approximately £7,000,000, and, of
. amount about £4,000,000 was pay-
IE] t§ on demand, The high rate of
r rﬁ:st Oon these short-dated securi-
I'teﬁ ad added considerably to the in-
werest bill, Owing to the reduced
damount of lpan money avallable this
, eaér. and the necessity for finaneing
t?'iﬁ year's deficit out of that amount,
IE Uovernment had been compelled to
g down practically all loan works
1}' the end of the month, thus throw-
Ig more men out of employment.

o, e B0 | I o

soldier settlement,

)

=

Estimates would not be realised, or
that the expenditure estimates would
be exceeded, he would immediately call
Parliament together again to take
such steps as would be necessary to en-
sure that the Budgel would be bal-
anced. Could he be fairer?

The proposal to reduce the Appropria-
tion Act by £600,000 would add to the
difficulties of the Government. He
had already stated that expenditure had
been reduced, and that every avenue
would be explored with a view of
effecting further reductions consistent
with efficiency.

Would Lead to Excesses

The Premier added-that it was no
use¢ making a blind cut of £600,000 in
the Appropriation Bill, as proposed by
the leader of the Opposition, by reduc-
ing the Bill by that amount, if at the
end of the year it was found that
excesses  had t0 be approved.
Last year it had been nlége.ssary
to bring in supplementary estimates
for £350,000 to provide for expenditure
that had been incurred in excess of
the Appropriation Act. It was no use
reducing expenditure under the Ap-
propriation Act with the knowledge
that before the year ended excess
expenditure would have to be approved.

Reduction on £7,850,240

S0 far as the proposal of the leader
of the Opposition was concerned, said

the Premier, he W to m?g it
i u'lg_,.- clm m _H' ; uc-
| “of £600,000 did no ect expendi-

ture under special Acts, which amoun-
ted to £4897343 (and which included
interest on the public debt). The
whole of ghe reduction of £600,000 had
to be made on the balance of the ex-
penditure, namely £7.850,240, and this
was in addition to the considerable re-
ductions which the Government had
already effected. According to the
Treasurer’s accounts, the expenditure

for other than special Acts for 1929-30

e | I"Phn. ‘ﬂﬁ"" L g g e R



Bnld.'ler Settlement ﬂharn on !umnu

It should not be overlooked that the
g of the Public Finance Act of
by the Butler Government threw

on the present Government a mrther
diture from revenue of approxi

ately £336,000 for soldier set
t was expenditure which ha.d nut.

Gnlffraﬁﬁ'g the Budget the Govern

e overn-
ment had the assistance of its expert
public officers as well as the
advice @and assistance of the
Advisory Committee on Finance. When
the first review of the figures took
place it was seen that there was a gap
of £3,000,000 between revenue and ex-
penditure to be bridged. This had been
successfully achieved, mainly due

= e B

the strenuous efforts of the Govern-
ment to obtain a grant of £1,000,000
from the Commonwealth. The Govern-
ment proposed to raise only an addi-
tional £820,000 from income tax, but,
had the £1,000,000 grant not been re-
celved, it wuuld have been necessary
E} ra.lse a far larger amount from taxa-
on.

“No Reason to Doubt Revenuc”

The methods adopted to balance the
:Budget- had been fully explained in the
.Budge speech, and the Government| W

roposals were put forward only after
l most careful consideration of all the

fact S invnlwd The Advisory Com-

:r- ‘li'rZF'.I:"‘

remivad. sa.ld' - Pmm.ler
.but he wished to make it. hbyclgg

that those estimates were
responsible officers and wumbu.'sed

| VLl ash Yeal Ol Wlie Ml RTLANEL 2L
ment) was £7,590863, but. to place th‘
firures for 1929-30 on a
basis with those for 1930-31 it was ne-

m : Y ﬁdlture (previausly
n met from revenu previous
fgtod total of Mr. Butler's ordinary expendl-

HLEYIW
comparable

to add an amount of £36,000

cessary
for soldier settlement administration

costs (previously debited to loan) and
app £200,000 for rﬁ g:;
n roads fund). This made

ture £7,826,863. |
Would Make Total Cut £1,080,863

There were certain items of expendi-

ture this year which had to be met

in addition to those of last year under
statutorv or other provisions.

This
expenditure was not undertaken merely
by the present Government, but would

“to have been incurred by any Government.

which was in office. These items wers
as follow:—

Extra amount provided for public re-
Hef, £131.000, - e

Interest on trust funds and remit-
tances, £237,000.

‘Superannuation payments, £27,000.
Sinking fund payments, .u-uo.-
Police pensions, £8,500.

Various other items of expendimm
which had to be met, £43,500. "

New land tax assessment, mooﬂ;
Depmcln.tinn puhliu worhr., mm

Eta.te Finanuu uuppurhd_

Theseltem.s 000,

-I--l-q—._k-.,l-.. 1.-*-'-' g M

a reduct'.—nn of 33 1-3 per cent. on lm amoun

year's income, and there was no rea-|

son fo doubt'that they would mot be | duced b £€
” y g_., el

Evurr Avenue to be Explnnd

Hill said he had offered aﬂfi {althoug

,mistnnue fo members
to ascertain the true
agreed to furnish fu
any item of revenue or;, expemu,
-tu make any
Commitiee a
ber to confer w
addition, he had deﬂni
1f, later on,

intﬁrmaﬂhﬁrqnu-.m : tion Bill for
- were redu 200,000 1
o6 | be 51,080,865 Jess than the amount th

em- | would have et e od 1




